

No. 21-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY K. McDONALD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BORUNDA FIRTH, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cynthia Fleming Crawford
Counsel of Record

Lee A. Steven
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org
lsteven@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
 PETITIONER.....1
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT.....2
I. STATE BAR MEMBERS SHOULD NOT LOSE
 THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS A
 CONDITION OF PRACTICING LAW.....3
II. THE FOUNDATIONS OF *KELLER* HAVE BEEN
 DESTROYED, BUT ONLY THIS COURT CAN
 DIRECT THE LOWER COURTS TO RECOGNIZE
 THE IMPLICATIONS OF THAT DEVELOPMENT.8
CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9–11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	2, 7–11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943).....	3, 4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5
Other Authorities	
Romans 3:8 (KJV).....	2
Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom	4
